If the eligible student attends a private school in this 

state accredited by the State Board of Education or another 

accrediting association, the annual maximum credit amount for tax 

year 2024, fiscal year 2026, and each subsequent fiscal year shall 

be: 

a. Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) or the 

amount of tuition and fees for the private school, 

whichever is less, if the combined adjusted gross 

income of the parents or legal guardians of the 

eligible student during the second preceding tax year 

does not exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00), or 

b. Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00) or the amount of tuition and fees 

for the private school, whichever is less, if the 

combined adjusted gross income of the parents or legal 

guardians of the eligible student during the second 

preceding tax year is more than Seventy-five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000.00) but does not exceed One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00),; 

c. Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00) or the 

amount of tuition and fees for the private school, 

whichever is less, if the combined adjusted gross 

income of the parents or legal guardians of the 

eligible student during the second preceding tax year 

is more than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00) but does not exceed Two Hundred Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00), 

d. Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) or the amount of 

tuition and fees for the private school, whichever is 

less, if the combined adjusted gross income of the 

parents or legal guardians of the eligible student 

during the second preceding tax year is more than Two 

Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) but 

does not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00), or 

e. Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) or the amount of 

tuition and fees for the private school, whichever is 

less, if the combined adjusted gross income of the 

parents or legal guardians of the eligible student 

during the second preceding tax year is more than Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00); 

2.  For tax year 2024 and subsequent tax years, the maximum 

credit amount shall be One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) in qualified 

expenses per eligible student in each tax year if the eligible 

student is educated pursuant to the other means of education

[...]

of subsection A of this section; 

3.  If the eligible student attends a private school in this 

state, accredited by the State Board of Education or another 

accrediting association, that exclusively serves students 

experiencing homelessness, the credit amount shall be Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) or the amount of the cost to 

educate the eligible student at the private school, whichever is 

less; 

4.  If the eligible student attends a private school in this 

state, accredited by the State Board of Education or another 

accrediting association, that primarily serves financially

[...]

any debt, unpaid fine, final judgment, or claim filed 

with the Commission by a qualified entity as defined 

in Section 205.2 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

D. 1. a. For tax year 2024, the total amount of credits 

authorized by paragraph 1 of subsection C of this 

section shall not exceed One Hundred Fifty Million 

Dollars ($150,000,000.00). 

b. For the period of January 1, 2025, through June 30, 

2025, the total amount of credits authorized by 

paragraph 1 of subsection C of this section shall not 

exceed One Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00).  

The Commission shall not require a taxpayer who

[...]

base the credit amount payable for the spring 2025 on 

the fall 2024 installment disbursement payment amount. 

c. For fiscal year 2026 and subsequent fiscal years, the 

total amount of credits authorized by paragraph 1 of 

subsection C of this section shall not exceed Two 

Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00). 

2.  For tax year 2026 and subsequent tax years, the total amount 

of credits authorized by paragraph 2 of subsection C of this section 

shall not exceed Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00).  The Oklahoma 

Tax Commission shall annually calculate and publish a percentage by

[...]

The Commission shall provide notification of approval status 

to applicants within thirty (30) days of closure of the application 

window.  Notice to applicants with an eligible student, whose 

parents or legal guardians have a combined adjusted gross income of 

more than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), shall be 

sent within thirty (30) days or no later than thirty (30) days after 

the last day of the priority consideration period. 

I.  In the event of a failure of revenue pursuant to the 

Oklahoma State Finance Act, the tax credits otherwise authorized in